
MEETING

ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 10TH NOVEMBER, 2016

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Sachin Rajput
Vice Chairman: Councillor Tom Davey

Councillor Paul Edwards
Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Helena Hart

Councillor Dr Devra Kay
Councillor David Longstaff

Councillor Reuben Thompstone
Councillor Reema Patel

Substitute Members

Councillor Anthony Finn
Councillor Anne Hutton

Councillor Brian Gordon
Councillor Daniel Thomas

Councillor Jim Tierney 
Councillor Jess Brayne

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Monday 7th 
November at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Edward Gilbert, 
edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 3469 

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Edward Gilbert, edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 3469 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 3469

ASSURANCE GROUP

mailto:edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes 5 - 10

2.  Members' Items (if any) 

3.  Absence of Members 

4.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuinary Interests 

5.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

6.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

7.  Your Choice Barnet Consultation 11 - 48

8.  Extension of Extra Care Services 49 - 80

9.  Prevention Services 81 - 106

10.  Business Planning 107 - 138

11.  Committee Forward Work Programme 139 - 144

12.  Any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Edward Gilbert, 
020 8359 3469, edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

mailto:edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk


You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee

19 September 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Sachin Rajput (Chairman)
Councillor Tom Davey (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Paul Edwards
Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Helena Hart
Councillor David Longstaff

Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Reuben Thompstone
Councillor Anne Hutton (In place of Councillor 
Dr Devra Kay)

Apologies for Absence

1.   MINUTES 

The Chairman, Councillor Sachin Rajput welcomed all attendants to the meeting.

The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting be agreed as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dr. Devra Kay, who was substituted for by 
Councillor Anne Hutton.  

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON-
PECUINARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Reema Patel declared a non pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 8 (Revised 
Business Case on Adult Social Care Alternative Delivery Vehicle and Implementation of the New 
Operating Model) by virtue of being a member of Unison.

Councillor Claire Farrier declared a non pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 8 (Revised 
Business Case on Adult Social Care Alternative Delivery Vehicle and Implementation of the New 
Operating Model) by virtue of being a member of Unison.

Councillor Paul Edwards declared a non pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 8 (Revised 
Business Case on Adult Social Care Alternative Delivery Vehicle and Implementation of the New 
Operating Model) by virtue of being a retired member of Unison.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

There were none.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

There were none.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Dr Devra Kay

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

There were none.

THE CHAIRMAN ANNOUNCED A VARIATION IN THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA, WITH 
AGENDA ITEM 12 - ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT - 
BEING CONSIDERED NEXT.

7.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

The Chairman informed the Committee that on the 5 September 2016, the Council’s Enablement 
contract had changed from being provided by Housing 21 to a company called Aquaflo Care and 
that during the transfer, an issue had arisen.

The Chairman made the following points which were noted by the Committee:
 That the Council has over 400 contracts for the support of adults in the Borough.
 That Council Officers had been working very closely with Aquaflo Care to resolve the 

situation.
 That Aquaflo Care is  registered to provide care with the CQC.  
 That Aquaflo Care provides services in the London Borough of Bexley as well as other 

areas and is an established provider.  

The Chairman advised that he would like the Committee to receive a report at a future meeting in 
order to provide an update on the matter.  The Chairman noted 
[...]
dered the Forward Work Programme as set out in the report.  The 
Committee noted that they would now receive a further report on the Alternative Delivery Vehicle 
at their meeting in March 2017.

RESOLVED that the Committee note the Forward Work Programme.  
 

The meeting finished at 8.49 pm

1. The Adults & Safeguarding Committee approves the draft Fit & Active Barnet 
Framework 2016 – 2021 for public consultation. 

2. The Adults & Safeguarding Committee notes a final Fit & Active Barnet 
Framework 2016-2021 will be reported back to Committee.

3. The Adults & Safeguarding Committee notes a review of the Fit & Active Barnet 
Strategy 2016 -2021 will be reported to Committee in 2018.

4. The Adults & Safeguarding Committee notes that a Fit & Active Barnet 
Partnership will be set up to deliver the outcomes within the framework.

10



Summary
Your Choice (Barnet) Ltd (YCB) is part of the Barnet Group. It provides social care support 
to people with learning disabilities, including autism, and their families or carers. YCB 
provides supported living services, day services and a respite support service. The 
Council’s current agreement with YCB is due to end on 31st January 2017. 

On 16 June 2016, the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agreed that the Council would 
enter into a new contract with YCB for five years and two months, from the 1st February 
2017 to 31st March 2022, subject to consultation on the proposals for a new agreement 
The Council agreed that all current YCB services would continue, whilst increasing support 
to service users to move towards more independent living and to participate in the 
workplace. The Committee agreed to a period of public consultation with service users, 
carers and key stakeholders on the proposals for a new agreement, to take place from July 
2016 for a period of 12 weeks.

This report sets out the findings of consultation with key stakeholders on the proposals for 
a new YCB agreement and asks Committee to confirm its final agreement to the proposals 
for the new contract, which were agreed subject to consultation in June.

Adults and Safeguarding Committee 

10th November 2016
 

Title Your Choice Barnet Consultation 

Report of Commissioning Director Adults and Health

Wards All

Status Non-key

Urgent No

Enclosures                         Appendix A: YCB Consultation Report
Appendix B: Equalities Impact Assessment 

Officer Contact Details 

Julie Riley, Director of Care and Support the Barnet Group
Julie.riley@yourchoicebarnet.org 

Caroline Glover, Commissioning Lead
Caroline.Glover@barnet.gov.uk   

11

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Julie.riley@yourchoicebarnet.org
mailto:Caroline.Glover@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations 
1. That the Committee notes the findings of the consultation with key 

stakeholders on the proposals for the new YCB agreement were 
predominantly positive.

2. That the Committee agrees that following the findings of the public 
consultation, that the new contract with YCB will include all current YCB 
services, whilst increasing support to service users to move towards more 
independent living and to participate in the workplace. 

3. That the Committee notes that the issues that were raised by stakeholders 
were addressed through the consultation process and will be monitored 
through on-going engagement.

4. That the Committee notes that  the outcomes of the consultation with key 
stakeholders will be used to further develop the content of new YCB service 
approaches, individual support plans and to ensure that the appropriate 
assurances are in place.

5. That the Committee notes that engagement with YCB service users and their 
families, YCB staff and other key stakeholders will be an on-going process to 
ensure that YCB develops its services and supports individuals in a way that 
is person-centred and enabling.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 
1.1 On 16 June 2016 a report went to Adults and Safeguarding Committee setting 

out proposals for the future of the Your Choice (Barnet) Ltd agreement with 
the Council from the 1 February 2017. The Committee:

 Agreed that the Council enter into a contract with Your Choice (Barnet) Ltd 
(YCB) for five years and two months, from the 1st February 2017 to 31st March 
2022, with an extension period of 2 years and a break clause at year three.

 Agreed the proposals to continue all current YCB services whilst increasing 
support to service users to move towards more independent living and to 
participate in the workplace, subject to consultation.

 Agreed to a period of public consultation on the proposals for a new agreement, 
to take place from July 2016 for a period of 12 weeks.

 Noted that a report will be brought to a future Adults and Safeguarding 
Committee setting out the consultation findings.

1.2 Consultation on the YCB proposals was targeted at current YCB service users and 
their families, YCB staff, organisations representing the learning disabilities and 
autism communities, adult social care staff and future service users (the Council’s 0-
25 age service, based in the Family Services Delivery Unit). 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
2.1 The findings of the consultation were predominantly positive and there were 

no significant issues identified that would require the YCB proposals not to be 
implemented (see paragraph 4.6.3 and Appendix A for further details). 

2.2 During the course of the engagement that YCB carried out with service users 
and their families, a number of service users have identified that they want to 

12



take-up the opportunities presented by the new YCB proposals and are 
already beginning to be supported differently to enable them to access more 
community activities or develop their independence skills.

2.3 The outcomes of the consultation with key stakeholders will be used to further 
develop the content of new YCB service approaches and individual care plans where 
appropriate. The outcomes of the consultation will help to ensure that th
[...]
ving 

16



4.6.4. The consultation report did identify a few concerns from staff and families of 
service users. There was a concern from YCB Supported Living staff that an 
increase in high needs service users who require waking-night staff, could 
lead to a loss of in-come for those staff that provide sleep-in cover. However 
these staff were reassured that any sleep-in staff affected, would be offered 
additional hours to make up for the loss of pay should they wish to do them. 
There was a concern identified by families whose relatives use the Valley 
Way Respite Service that other service users accessing the building might 
use or access the bedrooms and personal bathrooms, but they were assured 
that the Rosa Morison service users who would visit the building would not 
access any bedrooms or personal bathrooms.

4.6.5. The outcomes of the consultation with key stakeholders will be used to further 
develop the content of new YCB service approaches, individual care plans where 
appropriate, and to ensure that the appropriate assurances are in place. Full findings of 
the consultation are set-out in Appendix A. 

4.6.6. At the consultation sessions it was made clear to stakeholders that 
engagement will be an on-going process and that the phased approach to 
changing the YCB service models will give YCB staff, YCB service users and 
Barnet’s Adults and Communities staff an opportunity to further shape YCB 
services.

4.7 INSIGHT
4.7.1. Barnet’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment points to an increase in the 

number of people with learning disabilities over the coming years as they live 
longer. 

The Estimated Number of People in Barnet with Moderate or Severe Learning Disabilities

Number of people 
2015

Number of people 
2021

Number of people 2030

1,507 1,591 1,694
(Source: Projecting Adult Needs and Service Information (PANSI) and Projecting Older People 
Population Information (POPPI))

4.7.2. The 15-19 age group in Barnet has the highest proportion of p
[...]
........9
5.2 Responses .......................................................................................................10

6 Next Steps ……………………………………………………………………………….17

21



Filename: 
Date: 
Author: 
Version:
Reference: 

Page 2 of 17

1. Executive Summary

1.1. This report sets out the consultation findings from the consultation with key 
stakeholders on the YCB proposals which will be presented to Adults and 
Safeguarding Committee on 10th November 2016.

Background
1.2. On 16th June 2016 a report went to Adults and Safeguarding Committee setting out 

proposals for the future of the Your Choice (Barnet) Ltd agreement with the Council 
from 1st February 2017. The proposals were to continue all current YCB services, 
whilst increasing support for service users to move towards more independent living 
and to participate in the workplace. At that meeting the Committee agreed: 

 That the Council enter into a contract with Your Choice (Barnet) Ltd (YCB) 
for five years and two months, from the 1st February 2017 to 31st March 
2022, with an extension period of two years and a break clause at year 
three.  

 To the proposals to continue all current YCB services whilst increasing 
support to service users to move towards more independent living and to 
participate in the workplace, subject to consultation.

 To a period of public consultation on the proposals for a new agreement, 
to take place from July 2016 for a period of 12 weeks with  a report back to 
a future meeting of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee on the 
consultation findings.

Summary of approach
1.3. Consultation with key stakeholders included an explanation of the process undertaken 

to develop the YCB proposals and detailed the changes proposed to specific services.

1.4. YCB consulted with:
 YCB service users and their families (9th June 2016 – 23rd September 

2016)
 YCB staff (6th June 2016 – 8th July 2016)

1.5. Barnet Council consulted with:
 Adults and Communities staff
 Parent C
[...]
are scheme. 
This development is being developed in partnership with The Barnet Group and it is 
proposed that Care and Support Services are provided by Your Choice Barnet.

Adults and Safeguarding Committee

10 November 2016

Title Extension of Extra Care Services

Report of Commissioning Director Adults and Health

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key Key 

Enclosures                         Appendix 1:  Equality Impact Analysis (EIA) Resident/Service 
User

Officer Contact Details Kirstie Haines – Strategic Lead, Adults and Health
Tel: 020 8359 2781. Email: Kirstie.Haines@Barnet.gov.uk 

49

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:Kirstie.Haines@barnet.gov.uk


2

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee agrees to the further expansion of extra care places 

between 2016 and 2023 as outlined in the report.
2. That the Committee approves the Barnet Council Framework for Extra Care 

and Support Services.
3. That the Committee agrees that the Council enter into a formal dialogue with 

Your Choice (Barnet) Ltd (YCB) to provide care and support services at 
Moreton Close Extra Care Scheme. 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED AND CONTEXT

1.1 This report presents evidence on how increasing Barnet’s supply of extra care 
homes will benefit individuals and the Council. The report sets out proposals for a 
Barnet quality framework for extra care provision. It then outlines a pipeline of extra 
care development. The report sets out progress in relation to Moreton Close, an 
extra care development site. It presents evidence to support continuing to work with 
YCB as the care and support provider for Moreton Close.

The benefits of extra care

1.2 Extra care homes are  a popular and cost effective alternative to residential care. 
The key features of extra care homes are:

 Residents have their own self-contained flats and security of tenure.
 The model is flexible, which means it can work for a wide range of adult social 

care clients: older people with additional support needs, those with d
[...]
 and wellbeing and 
maintain independence through effective information and advice, services that focus on 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee 
10th November 2016

 

Title Prevention and Early Support Services

Report of Commissioning Director Adults and Health 

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key Yes 

Enclosures                         None. 

Officer Contact Details 

Kirstie Haines, Strategic Lead Adults Wellbeing 
Email: Kirstie.haines@barnet.gov.uk 
Tel:  07885208808

Zoë Garbett, Commissioning Lead Health and Wellbeing 
Email: zoe.garbett@barnet.gov.uk
Tel: 0208 359 3478

81

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:Kirstie.haines@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:zoe.garbett@barnet.gov.uk


increasing wellbeing and a new programme of support for carers. This report outlines the 
Council’s approach to prevention and early support, including the Care Act 2014. The 
Council has reviewed the prevention services it currently providers to ensure that they are 
evidence based and provide maximum value for money. This report sets out the 
implications following this review. 

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee notes: 

a. The expansion of prevention and early support activities targeting 
current and potential adult social care users in the borough 

b. The work being progressed to ensure that these activities provide good 
value for money and reduce future demand for Adult Social Care 
services. 

2. That the Committee agrees the proposed changes to commissioned services 
as detailed in the report (section 2) subject to the outcome of consultation 
with current service users. 

3. That the Committee agrees to receive a consultation report at its meeting on 
23 January 2017. 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

National Context

1.1 The Care Act 2014 (the Act)1 placed a duty on Local Authorities to provide or 
arrange for the provision of services, facilities or resources, or take other 
steps, which it considers will: 

a) contribute towards preventing or delaying the development by adults
[...]
ing, and therefore could be subject to change.

Recommendations 
1. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agrees to the savings 

programme as set out in Appendix A for recommendation to the Policy and 
Resources Committee.

2. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agrees to the commencement of 
formal public consultation on the proposed changes to the Council’s Fairer 
Contributions Policy to start in November 2016.

3. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agrees to delegate authority to 
the Adults and Health Commissioning Director to progress the plans for the 
proposed changes to the Council’s Fairer Contributions Policy, and in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Committee agree the Policy taking into 
account the feedback from the public consultation and the Equalities Impact 
Assessment.

4. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agrees to the proposal for the 
core leisure fees and charges 2017/18 to take effect from 1st April 2017- 31st 
March 2018.

108



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The past five years have been challenging for all local authorities; the 
combination of reduced public spending and increasing demand meant that 
Barnet needed to save £75 million between 2011 and 2015, just over a 
quarter of its budget. As far as possible, the council sought to meet this 
challenge though savings to the ‘back office’ to protect our front-line services. 
During this time of significant challenge, the Council has seen levels of 
resident satisfaction remain high both in terms of satisfaction with the Council 
as well as with a range of local services. The latest Residents’ Perception 
Survey indicates that 89 per cent of residents are satisfied with Barnet as a 
place to live and 77 per cent feeling that the Council is doing a good job. 

1.2 With financial pressure on the Council set to continue, the next four years will 
continue to present challenges. However, there will also be some significant 
opportunities. Savings plans t
[...]
nagement contract are 
referred to as ‘non-core’ prices. ‘Non-core’ items typically relate to monthly 
direct debit memberships. These prices are set centrally by GLL which has 
the ability to decrease or increase these non-core prices without obtaining 
Council authorisation.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 This report sets out the indicative proposals for how the Committee will 
achieve the revenue savings confirmed by the Council’s Policy and Resources 
Committee on 28 June 2016 and which accord with the priorities of the Adults 
and Safeguarding Committee set out in paragraph 1.6. 

118



3. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

3.1 These proposals will be considered by the Policy and Resources Committee 
on 1 December 2016 and will form part of the delivery of the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. Public consultation on the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial strategy will commence in December.

3.2 A formal public consultation on the proposed changes to the Council’s Fairer 
Contributions Policy will commence on 14 November 2016 and close on 3 
February 2016. 

3.3 Acting under delegated powers, the Adults and Health Commissioning 
Director will progress the plans for the proposed changes to the Council’s 
Fairer Contributions Policy, and in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Adults and Safeguarding Committee, agree the policy taking into account the 
feedback from the public consultation and the Equalities Impact Assessment.

4. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

4.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

4.1.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan for 2015-20 sets the vision and strategy for the 
next five years based on the core principles of fairness, responsibility and 
opportunity, to make sure Barnet is a place:

 Of opportunity, where people can further their quality of life.
 Where people are helped to help themselves, recognising that prevention 

is better than cure.
 Where responsibility is shared, fairly.
 Where services are delivered efficiently to get va

Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee

10 November 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Sachin Rajput (Chairman)

Councillor Paul Edwards
Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Helena Hart
Councillor Reuben Thompstone

Councillor David Longstaff
Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Anne Hutton (as substitute)

Apologies for Absence:-

Councillor Tom Davey
Councillor Dr Devra Kay

1.   MINUTES 

The Chairman informed all members and those present in the public gallery that the 
audio of the meeting would be streamed live through the council’s committee section of 
the website. 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 19th 2016 September were 
agreed as a correct record.

2.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

There were none. 

3.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tom Davey and Councillor Dr 
Devra Kay. Councillor Anne Hutton was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor Dr 
Devra Kay.

4.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUINARY INTERESTS 

The following interest was declared:

Councillor Item Nature of interest Detail

Anne Hutton 7 Non-pecuniary That the Councillor is a 
trustee at the Barnet Carers’ 
Centre.

5.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 



2

6.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None. 

At this point in the meeting, the Chairman altered the order of the agenda so that item 
12 - Any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent - be considered before the 
other items.

7.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

The committee congratulated the Governance Service Team Leader, who had regularly 
supported meetings of the committee (Anita O’Malley), on the recent birth of her son, 
who had been named William. The Chairman and the committee wished her and William 
well.

The Chairman then provided an update to the committee concerning issues that have 
been experienced with the Enable Barnet service provided by Aquaflo. He noted that an 
update on the position was given to the Urgency committee on 17th October 2016 that 
outlined the steps taken to remedy the situation.

The Chairman noted that due to the unacceptable impact of service failures on clients 
and staff, the Council had previously taken the decision to cease allocating cases to 
Enable Barnet and issued an improvement notice to Aquaflo, which highlighted that 
immediate steps must be taken to improve the service. Subsequently, officers have 
issued a notice to terminate the contract effective of 21st November 2016.

The Chairman informed the committee that officers have been working with Your Choice 
Barnet to develop an alternative service and have proposed to award a contract to them 
to become the enablement provider.

Drawing on ‘lessons learnt’, officers are working collaboratively with Your Choice Barnet 
to ensure that systems will be in place to effectively coordinate the service and are 
looking to input the training of their staff, so that expectations of the service are clearly 
understood. There are also plans to co-locate the Your Choice Enablement Manager and 
Co-ordinators with the Council’s own staff to promote closer working and better 
communication.

The Chairman also noted that the Council will be making a gradual and controlled 
allocation of cases to Your Choice Enablement to allow it to establish its processes, 
improve the quality of its provision and build its capacity. A paper will be brought to the 
23rd January 2017 meeting of the committee to report on the lessons learnt, as well as to 
note the award of the contract.

8.   YOUR CHOICE BARNET CONSULTATION 

The Chairman introduced the item, which related to the Your Choice Barnet 
Consultation, and invited the Adults and Wellbeing Strategic Lead and Director of Care 
and Support to the table to answer any questions from the committee.



3

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations. Votes 
were as follows:

For 8
Against 0

Abstain 0

The recommendations were therefore carried, and the following was RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee noted the findings of the consultation with key 
stakeholders on the proposals for the new YCB agreement were 
predominantly positive;

2. That the Committee agreed that following the findings of the public 
consultation, that the new contract with YCB will include all current YCB 
services, whilst increasing support to service users to move towards more 
independent living and to participate in the workplace;

3. That the Committee noted that the issues that were raised by stakeholders 
were addressed through the consultation process and will be monitored 
through on-going engagement;

4. That the Committee noted that the outcomes of the consultation with key 
stakeholders will be used to further develop the content of new YCB service 
approaches, individual support plans and to ensure that the appropriate 
assurances are in place;

5. That the Committee noted that engagement with YCB service users and their 
families, YCB staff and other key stakeholders will be an on-going process 
to ensure that YCB develops its services and supports individuals in a way 
that is person-centred and enabling.

9.   EXTENSION OF EXTRA CARE SERVICES 

The Chairman introduced the item, which related to the Extension of Extra Care 
Services, and invited the Adults and Wellbeing Strategic Lead to the table to answer any 
questions from the committee.

The Commissioning Director, Adults and Health, then provided an overview of the 
contents of the report. 

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations. Votes 
were as follows:

For 8
Against 0

Abstain 0

The recommendations were therefore carried, and the following was RESOLVED:



4

1. That the Committee agreed to the further expansion of extra care places 
between 2016 and 2023 as outlined in the report;

2. That the Committee approved the Barnet Council Framework for Extra Care 
and Support Services;

3. That the Committee agreed that the Council enter into a formal dialogue with 
Your Choice (Barnet) Ltd (YCB) to provide care and support services at 
Moreton Close Extra Care Scheme.

10.   PREVENTION SERVICES 

The Chairman introduced the item, which related to Prevention Services, and invited the 
Adults and Wellbeing Strategic Lead and the Commissioning Lead, Health and 
Wellbeing, to the table to answer any questions from the committee.

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations, and 
stated that voting would be taken on each recommendation in turn. Votes for 
recommendation 1 were as follows:

For 4
Against 3

Abstain 1

Votes for recommendation 2 were as follows:

For 4*
Against 4

Abstain 0

* The Chairman used his casting vote in favour of the recommendation.

Votes for recommendation 3 were as follows:

For 8
Against 0

Abstain 0

The recommendations were therefore carried, and the following was RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee noted: 

A) The expansion of prevention and early support activities targeting 
current and potential adult social care users in the borough; 

B) The work being progressed to ensure that these activities provide 
good value for money and reduce future demand for Adult Social Care 
services. 



5

2. That the Committee agreed the proposed changes to commissioned 
services as detailed in the report (section 2) subject to the outcome of 
consultation with current service users. 

3. That the Committee agreed to receive a consultation report at its meeting on 
23rd January 2017.

11.   BUSINESS PLANNING 

The Chairman introduced the item, which related to Business Planning, and invited the 
Adults and Communities Director, the Adults and Wellbeing Strategic Lead, the 
Customer Financial Affairs Service Manager, the Community and Well-being Assistant 
Director and the Head of Adults Transformation to the table to answer any questions 
from the committee.

The Commissioning Director, Adults and Health, then provided an overview of the 
contents of the report. 

During the course of the debate, Councillor Farrier – seconded by Councillor Hutton – 
moved a motion to delete the wording of recommendation 3 and replace it with the 
following wording:

- The committee request that the result of the consultation come back to the 
committee for further consideration.

Votes on the motion were recorded as follows:

For 4
Against 4*

Abstain 0

* The Chairman used his casting vote against the motion.

The motion therefore fell.

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations, and 
stated that voting would be taken on each recommendation in turn. Votes for 
recommendation 1 were as follows:

For 4*
Against 4

Abstain 0

* The Chairman used his casting vote in favour of the recommendation.

Votes for recommendation 2 were as follows:



6

For 8
Against 0

Abstain 0

Votes for recommendation 3 were as follows:

For 4*
Against 4

Abstain 0

* The Chairman used his casting vote in favour of the recommendation.

Votes for recommendation 4 were as follows:

For 4
Against 0

Abstain 4

The recommendations were therefore carried, and the following was RESOLVED:

1. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agreed to the savings 
programme as set out in Appendix A for recommendation to the Policy and 
Resources Committee.

2. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agreed to the commencement 
of formal public consultation on the proposed changes to the Council’s 
Fairer Contributions Policy to start in November 2016. 

3. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agreed to delegate authority to 
the Adults and Health Commissioning Director to progress the plans for the 
proposed changes to the Council’s Fairer Contributions Policy, and in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Committee agree the Policy taking 
into account the feedback from the public consultation and the Equalities 
Impact Assessment.

4. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agreed to the proposal for the 
core leisure fees and charges 2017/18 to take effect from 1st April 2017 - 31st 
March 2018.

12.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the item, which related to the Forward Work Programme for 
the Committee.

Councillor Reema Patel then requested that a report be brought back to a future meeting 
of the committee which would provide an update on the Council’s Fairer Contribution 
Policy. She requested that this be added to the Forward Work Programme.



7

The Chairman stated that a vote would be taken on the request, with votes recorded as 
follows:

For 4
Against 4*

Abstain 0

* The Chairman used his casting vote against the request.

The committee then noted the 2016/17 work programme.

The meeting finished at 8.25 pm


